

No. 01-1325

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION, ALLEN D. BROWN,
DENNIS H. DAUGS, GREG HAYES and L. DIAN MAXWELL,
Petitioners,

v.

LEGAL FOUNDATION OF WASHINGTON, KATRIN E. FRANK, in her
official capacity as President of the Legal Foundation of Washington;
and GERRY L. ALEXANDER, BOBBE J. BRIDGE, THOMAS CHAMBERS,
FAITH IRELAND, CHARLES W. JOHNSON, BARBARA A. MADSEN,
SUSAN OWENS, and CHARLES Z. SMITH, in their official capacities as
Justices of the Supreme Court of Washington,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

Charles Fried
1525 Massachusetts Ave.
Cambridge, MA 02138
(617) 495-4636

Donald B. Ayer
Louis K. Fisher
Jones, Day, Reavis & Pogue
51 Louisiana Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 879-3939

Date: November 18, 2002

Daniel J. Popeo
Richard A. Samp
(Counsel of Record)
Washington Legal Foundation
2009 Massachusetts Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 588-0302

James J. Purcell
1218 3rd Ave., #2403
Seattle, WA 98101
(206) 622-5322

[fried reply.doc]

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
I. RESPONDENTS' ALLEGED REGULATORY PURPOSE IS AN AFTER-THE-FACT CONTRIVANCE THAT CANNOT JUSTIFY THEIR TAKING PETITIONERS' PROPERTY.....	3
II. BY TAKING ALL IOLTA INTEREST, LFofW TAKES PROPERTY OF A DEFINITE AND EASILY ASCERTAINABLE VALUE: THE DOLLAR VALUE OF THE INTEREST TAKEN.....	9
A. That a Client Cannot Show a Decrease in His Net Worth as a Result of LFofW Taking His Property Is Irrelevant to His Claim.....	10
B. The Value of the Interest Taken Is Just the Dollar Amount of That Interest.....	13
III. EQUITABLE RELIEF IS APPROPRIATE, AND THE COURT SHOULD DECLARE THE IOLTA PROGRAM UNCONSTITUTIONAL AS PRESENTLY CONSTITUTED.....	16
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases:	
Andrus v. Allard, 444 U.S. 51 (1979)	6
City of New York v. Sage, 239 U.S. 57 (1915)	15
Dolan v. City of Tigard, 512 U.S. 374 (1994)	9
Eastern Enterprises v. Apfel, 524 U.S. 498 (1998)	3, 18, 19
Hodel v. Irving, 481 U.S. 704 (1987)	14
Kimball Laundry Co. v. United States, 338 U.S. 1 (1948)	14
Nollan v. California Coastal Comm'n, 483 U.S. 825 (1987)	8
Penn Central Transportation Co. v. City of New York, 438 U.S. 104 (1978)	1, 8, 9, 14
Phillips v. Washington Legal Found., 524 U.S. 156 (1998)	passim
Preseault v. Interstate Commerce Comm'n, 494 U.S. 1 (1990)	16
Regional Rail Reorganization Act Cases, 419 U.S. 102 (1974)	16
Webb's Fabulous Pharmacies v. Beckwith, 449 U.S. 155 (1980)	15, 18
Williamson County Regional Planning Comm'n v. Hamilton Bank of Johnson City, 473 U.S. 172 (1985)	16, 17

Constitutional Provisions:

U.S. Const., Amend. V, Takings Clause..... passim

Rules:

Washington Admission to Practice Rules ("APRs")

APR 12(h)..... 4
APR 12.1 4
APR 12.1(c)..... 8
APR 12.1(c)(3) 7
APR 12.1(c)(4)(i)..... 10

Washington Rules of Prof. Conduct ("RPC")

RPC 1.14(c) 8
RPC 1.14(c)(3)..... 7
RPC 1.14(c)(4)(i)..... 10

Miscellaneous:

Kristi L. Darnell, "Pennies from Heaven -- Why Washington
Legal Foundation v. Legal Foundation of Washington
Violates the U.S. Constitution," 77 Wash. L. Rev.
775 (2002) 10
